

No. 16-712

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF 27 LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM MOSSOFF
Antonin Scalia Law School
GEORGE MASON
UNIVERSITY
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201

SEAN D. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
ADAM W. ASTON
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue,
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
sjordan@jw.com
(512) 236-2281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....6

 I. Since the Early American Republic, This Court and Lower Federal Courts Have Defined Patents as Private Property Rights6

 II. This Court Has Provided Constitutional Protection to Patents as Private Property Rights for Two Hundred Years.....10

 III. This Court Recently Reaffirmed That Patents are Private Property Rights Secured Under the Constitution17

Conclusion19

Appendix A – Full List of *Amici Curiae*A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. New York</i> , 1 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1879)	9
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	16
<i>Ayling v. Hull</i> , 2 F. Cas. 271 (C.C.D. Mass. 1865)	10
<i>Ball v. Withington</i> , 2 F. Cas. 556 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1874)	9
<i>Batten v. Silliman</i> , 2 F. Cas. 1028 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1855).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Byam</i> , 4 F. Cas. 261 (C.C.D. Mass. 1843).....	6
<i>Buck v. Cobb</i> , 4 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1847)	7
<i>Burleigh Rock-Drill Co. v. Lobdell</i> , 4 F. Cas. 750 (C.C.D. Mass. 1875)	7
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	5

<i>Cammeyer v. Newton</i> , 94 U.S. 225 (1876)	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Carew v. Boston Elastic Fabric Co.</i> , 5 F. Cas. 56 (C.C.D. Mass. 1871)	9
<i>Carr v. Rice</i> , 5 F. Cas. 140 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1856)	7
<i>Cascades Projection LLC v. Epson Am., Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	5
<i>Davoll v. Brown</i> , 7 F. Cas. 197 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845)	10
<i>Dobson v. Campbell</i> , 7 F. Cas. 783 (C.C.D. Me. 1833)	6, 7
<i>Earle v. Sawyer</i> , 8 F. Cas. 254 (C.C.D. Mass. 1825)	8
<i>Eastman v. Bodfish</i> , 8 F. Cas. 269 (C.C.D. Me. 1841)	7
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)	19
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 603 (1824)	6

<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.,</i> 535 U.S. 722 (2002)	19
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	3, 19
<i>Gay v. Cornell,</i> 10 F. Cas. 110 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1849)	10
<i>Gayler v. Wilder,</i> 51 U.S. (10 How.) 477 (1850)	8
<i>Goodyear Dental Vulcanite Co. v. Van Antwerp,</i> 10 F. Cas. 749 (C.C.D.N.J. 1876)	7
<i>Grant & Townsend v. Raymond,</i> 10 F. Cas. 985 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1829)	8
<i>Gray v. James,</i> 10 F. Cas. 1019 (C.C.D. Pa. 1817)	9
<i>Hayden v. Suffolk Mfg. Co.,</i> 11 F. Cas. 900 (C.C.D. Mass. 1862)	10
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	2, 17, 18
<i>Hovey v. Henry,</i> 12 F. Cas. 603 (C.C.D. Mass. 1846)	7
<i>James v. Campbell,</i> 104 U.S. 356 (1882)	3, 5, 18

<i>Lightner v. Kimball</i> , 15 F. Cas. 518 (C.C.D. Mass. 1868).....	10
<i>Livingston v. Jones</i> , 15 F. Cas. 669 (C.C.W.D. Pa. 1861) (rev'd by <i>Jones v. Morehead</i> , 68 U.S. 155 (1863)).....	7
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843).....	10-12, 16
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898).....	12, 18
<i>McKeever v. United States</i> , 14 Ct. Cl. 396 (1878)	13-16
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	2, 4, 12, 16
<i>Moore v. Marsh</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 515 (1868).....	9
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 1 (1829).....	7, 8
<i>Potter v. Holland</i> , 19 F. Cas. 1154 (C.C. Conn. 1858).....	9
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 516 (1901).....	13

<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts v. New Haven,</i> 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823).....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	5
<i>Suydam v. Day,</i> 23 F. Cas. 473 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1845).....	9
<i>Tull v. United States,</i> 481 U.S. 412 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Buffalo Pitts Co.,</i> 234 U.S. 228 (1914).....	13
<i>United States v. Burns,</i> 79 U.S. 246 (1870).....	12, 16
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance,</i> 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795).....	15
<i>Winans v. Denmead,</i> 56 U.S. (15 How.) 330 (1853).....	19
Constitutional Provision & Statute	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	14
35 U.S.C. § 261.....	3

Other Authorities

- Adam Mossoff, *Patents as Constitutional Private Property: The Historical Protection of Patents Under the Takings Clause*, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 689 (2007)..... 3
- Adam Mossoff, *Exclusion and Exclusive Use in Patent Law*, 22 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 321 (2009)..... 3
- The Federalist No. 43*, at 271-72 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 4
- Gregory Dolin & Irina D. Manta, *Taking Patents*, 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 719 (2016)..... 17
- Theodore D. Woolsey et al., *The First Century of the American Republic* 443 (1876)..... 15
